
Audit 
Agenda 

 
1 

 

Thursday 15 September 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber, The Forum 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Chapman (Chairman) 
Councillor So Mahmood 
Councillor Riddick 
 

Councillor Silwal 
Councillor Symington 
Councillor Townsend 
 

 
 
 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209 or 
email member.support@dacorum.gov.uk.  
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


 
2 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter 
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

becomes apparent 
 

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal 
interest which is also prejudicial 

 
(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must 

withdraw to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a 
dispensation. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is 
not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in 
Part 2 of the Code of Conduct For Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of 
the meeting]  

 
3. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  (Pages 3 - 5) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting and consider the actions. 

 
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to Public Participation. 
 

5. FINAL OUTTURN REPORT 2021/22  (Pages 6 - 21) 
 

6. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 2021/22  
(Pages 22 - 112) 
 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2021/22  (Pages 113 - 134) 
 

8. SUMMARY INTERNAL CONTROLS ASSURANCE (SICA) REPORT  (Pages 135 - 
145) 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Page 146) 
 

 
 



1 

 

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

27 JULY 2022 
 

 
Present: 

  
Councillors: Chapman (Chairman)  
  Riddick  
  Silwal 
  Tindall 
  Townsend   
 
Officers: N Howcutt Chief Finance Officer 
  T Angel  Corporate & Democratic Support Officer 
 
Others: Philip Lazenby (TIAA) 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Elliot and Symington. 

 

Councilor Tindall substituted for Councillor Symington.  

 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3.  MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

 
Councillor Silwal said he asked a couple of questions at the last meeting but they hadn’t 
been included in the minutes.  
 
T Angel said she would review the recording and update the minutes if applicable. She 
advised she would email Councillor Silwal to confirm any changes. Action.  
 
Councillor Riddick noted the word ‘reasonable’ used numerous times in the minutes. He 
suggested the term could mean different things to different people and would like to see us 
being more specific.  
 
P Lazenby advised that the word reasonable was a generally accepted term within the audit 
community and most audit firm’s use reasonable as one of the benchmark standards. 
Generally it means that the audit is unable to provide absolute assurance in respect of the 
area that’s reviewed. Sometimes that is because of a limitation of scope, som
[...]
ave been part of a pattern as the email circulated was identical to one that 
had been circulated impersonating the previous Mayor. He asked if there was anything we 
could do to tighten up security for incidents like these.  
 
N Howcutt replied that was something for them to take away and discuss with ICT who would 
have been investigating what had happened. He advised that cybercrime was very repetitive 
and the methodology will be used over and over again on multiple people and organisations, 
which is how they make money. We have updated a lot of our cyber software this year and 
have also had a review done by internal audit in the last 12 months on our cyber defence 
systems. We’re also part of the Public Sector Network (PSN) accreditation as well which 
means we have to pass certain safety barriers to get on to that. He summarised that as an 
organisation we do what we can but cybercrime is becoming more prevalent and the public 
sector and local authorities are being attacked more and more.   
 
P Lazenby added that TIAA and many other audit or specialist firms do offer services such 
as penetration testing and services where they will email your organisation to see who clicks 
on links, whether individuals save and download things, they will set up names that look like 
the email is from an authoritative source so you can see how people react and then a report 
would be produced at the end of it. This testing usually allows an organisation to embed 
learning in a proactive way. He highlighted that it wasn’t a cheap service, but it depends how 
an organisation prioritises its resources and risks.  
 
Councillor Silwal said when he had received scam emails before the ICT team have just 
advised to block the sender and delete the email. He queried if there were any other actions 
that needed to be taken.  
 
N Howcutt suggested that was something to discuss with ICT. He referred to the penetration 
project P Lazenby had mentioned and advised that ICT had recently undertaken one of 
these projects. Lessons had been learned from it and have formed part of the most recent 
cyber updates.  
 

Page 4



3 

 

It was proposed that the approval of the minutes would be deferred until the next meeting. 
This was agreed by the committee.  
 
There were no outstanding actions to discuss.  
 
4.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
None. 
 
5.   AUDIT COMMITTEE TRAINING 
 
P Lazenby led the training session for members. This focused on the roles and functions of 
an audit committee member.  
 
6. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
N Howcutt advised that the September committee would include all the financial statements 
and potentially revised strategic risk registers.  
 
He said he would like to schedule in more training sessions with members throughout the 
year to focus on specific subject areas. He will be liaising with P Lazenby to pencil in dates 
for these sessions.  
 
Members are welcome to contact him prior to the meeting if they have any questions.  
 
The Chairman thanked everyone and closed the meeting. 
  
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.38 pm.  

Page 5



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Audit Committee 

Title of report: Final Outturn 2021-22 

Date: 15th September 2022 

Report on behalf of:  Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Appendix A – General Fund Revenue Final Outturn 2021-22 

Appendix B – Housing Revenue Account Final Outturn 2021-22  

Appendix C  – Capital Programme  Final Outturn 2021-22 

Appendix D- Reserves position as at 31 March 2022 

Background papers: 

 

None. 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

GF – General Fund 

HRA – Housing Revenue Account 

 

 

Report Author  

Fiona Jump, Head of Financial Services 

 

Fiona.Jump@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228162 (ext. 2162) 

Responsible Officer  

Nigel Howcutt,  Chief Finance Officer 

 

Nigel.Howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 22862 (ext. 2662) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

 
   

  

Audit Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for 

those most in need 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.  To provide details of the Final Outturn  2021-22 

for the: 

 General Fund 

 Housing Revenue Account 

 Capital Programme 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): 1. That Committee review the final financial outturn 

for 2021/22 (Appendices A and B) and note the 

final financial outturn position for 2021-22. 

2. That Committee approve the following reserve 

movement for 2021-22, as set out at 2.5: 

 a draw- down of £11.149m from the Funding 

Equalisation Reserve to support statutory 

payments in respect of the business rates deficit 

on the Collection Fund in 2021-22. 

 A contribution of £6.856m to the Funding 

Equalisation Reserve to support statutory 

payments in respect of the business rates deficit 

on the Collection Fund in 2022-23. 

 A contribution of £0.448m from the Covid 

Hardship Reserve, to support the cost of the 

Council Tax Hardship relief scheme in 2021-22. 

3. That Committee review the Capital Programme 

Outturn for 2021-22 (Appendix C). 

4. That Committee review the balances on 

earmarked reserves as at 31 March 2022. 

 

 

1 Introduction:  

1.1 This provisional financial outturn was presented to Cabinet on 12th July 2022. The reported provisional 

outturn position included: 

Page 7



 General Fund (GF) revenue budgets: a surplus of £0.565m.  Cabinet recommended to Council that this 

surplus be transferred into a newly created Inflationary Pressures reserve, to help the Council meet 

unexpected inflationary pressures in 2022-23 and beyond. 

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue budgets: a balanced outturn position. 

 The GF capital programme: further slippage of £2.777m and a pressure of £1.078m.  The slippage is the 

combined position across a number of different schemes.  The pressure is driven by expenditure on the 

Highbarns stabilisation project and expenditure on Garages.  Highbarns expenditure was previously 

approved for revenue reserve funding and following additional technical advice has been capitalised.  The 

Garages expenditure was approved by Cabinet in March 2022. 

 The HRA capital programme: further slippage of £0.595m and an underspend of £0.141m. The slippage 

relates predominantly to commissioned capital works on the Council’s housing stock.  

1.2 This final outturn report for 2021-21 has been produced following finalisation of reserve movements for 

the year, audit work undertaken in conjunction with our external auditors and the publication of the 

Audit Findings Report by the Council’s external auditors.  The completion of the external audit process is 

subject to the completion of the audit of the Hertfordshire County Council Pension Fund. 

1.3 The overall position for HRA revenue, GF capital and HRA capital are unchanged from the position 

reported to Cabinet at provisional outturn. 

1.4 The position for GF revenue at final outturn is a balanced outturn position.  This position now includes: 

 The reserve transfers recommended by Cabinet for approval to Council as part of provisional outturn 

report.  

 The final reserve transfers proposed for Audit Committee approval at section 2.5 below and the 

recommendations to this report. 

 2 General Fund Revenue Outturn 

2.1 Appendix A provides an overview of the General Fund forecast outturn position.  This is sum
[...]
se in recharges from the General Fund to the HRA, included in the balances against ‘Core 

Funding’ in table 1.  Additional costs have been incurred relating to Property Services £0.500m. 

A technical adjustment relating to an upfront pension contribution made during 2020-21 £1.600m. This 

payment was budgeted for in 2021-22 as a contribution to reserves. In agreement with external audit, is 

accounted for in 2021-22 as part of the net cost of services.   

2.6 Core Funding 

Additional grant funding received during the year.  This includes £6.800m relating to business rates 

reliefs, including Covid- related reliefs 

The Council paid a deficit of £11.450m to the Collection Fund in respective of business rates.  This was 

offset by a draw-down from the Funding Equalisation Reserve of balances transferred to that reserve in 

2020-21. 

In addition, the level of income recovered by the General Fund for services provided to the HRA has 

exceeded budget by £0.290m.  

2.5 Reserve movements 

The following reserve movements are incorporated into the final outturn position.   

 A draw- down of £11.149m from the Funding Equalisation Reserve to support statutory payments in 

respect of the business rates Collection Fund deficit.  Grant funding relating to the Collection Fund was 

transferred to this reserve at the end of 2020-21 for this specific purpose, under Collection Fund 

accounting requirements. 

 A contribution of £6.856m to the Funding Equalisation Reserve relating to 2021-22 Collection Fund 

balances. The balance has arisen as part of the finalisation of the Collection Fund position for 2021-22. 

Included within this amount are balances that will support payment of the business rates Collection Fund 

deficit in 2022-23 under Collection Fund accounting requirements. 

Page 9



 A contribution of £0.448m from the Covid 19 Hardship Reserve, to support the cost of the Council Tax 

Hardship relief scheme in 2021-22.  This reserve was created at the en
[...]
ssures Reserve 0 0 565 565

Total Earmarked Reserves 28,980 1,199 (5,882) 23,098

Working Balance 2,502 2,502

Total General Fund Reserves 31,482 1,199 (5,882) 25,600

General Fund Reserves Summary 31 March 2022

P
age 21



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Audit Committee  

Title of report: Statement of Accounts 2021/22 

Date: 15th September 2022 

Report on behalf of:  Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder Finance & Resources 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Appendix A- Statement of Accounts 2021/22 

Appendix B- Letter of Representation 2021/22 

Background papers: 

 

Audit Findings Report 2021/22, Audit Committee 15th September 2022. 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

CIPFA: Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

The Code: Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2021/22 

 

Report Author   

Lexi Schultz , Team Leader, Financial and Regulatory Accounting   

 

Lexi.schultz@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228533(ext. 2533) 

Responsible Officer  

Nigel Howcutt , Chief Finance Officer  

 

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228662 (ext. 2662) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for 

those most in need 

 
   

 

Audit Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 22

Agenda Item 6

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1. To present the audited Statement of Accounts 

2021/22 for Members’ approval. 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): 1. review the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 

(Appendix A) and raise any matters on which 

assurance is sought in order to approve the 

Statements on behalf of the Council;  

2. Subject to consideration of the External Auditor’s 

Audit Findings Report, approve the Letter of 

Representation (Appendix B) in the capacity of 

those charged with Governance and;  

3. subject to a) and b) above, approve the 

Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. 

4.  delegate to the Chair of the Audit Committee to 

sign the final accounts upon receiving the final 

audit opinion subject to no material changes. 

Period for post policy/project review: Not applicable. 

 

1 Background:  

 

1.1 The Account and Audit Regulations requires local authorities to approve their financial statements for 

2021/22 by 30th November 2022. The appointed Auditor must complete their audit and issue the 

relevant audit opinion to ensure the statutory deadline is met. The Council’s appointed Auditor is 

Grant Thornton UK LLP.  

 

1.2 The purpose of the external audit of the financial statements is to give an opinion on:  

 

 whether they present a “true and fair” view of the financial position of the audited body and its 

expenditure and income for the year in question; and  

 whether they have been prepared properly in accordance with relevant legislation and applicable 

accounting standards. 

 

1.3 The Auditor’s opinion is added to the Statement of Accounts, with further detail of the audit findings 

provided in the Audit Findings Report to the Council. The Audit Findings Report appears as a separate 

agenda item for Audit Committee on 15th September 2022.  

 

1.4 The Statement of Accounts were prepared in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Accounting 2021/22 (the Code) issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

(CIPFA). 

 

Page 23



 

2 Statement of Accounts:  

 

2.1 The role of the Chief Finance is to present the Council’s annual Statement of A
[...]
payment was budgeted for in 2021/22 as a contribution to reserves. In 
agreement with external audit, is accounted for in 2021/22 against net cost of services.   

 Government grants 
o Additional grant funding received during the year.  This includes £6.0m relating to 

business rates reliefs, including Covid- related reliefs. 
 Business Rates 

o The Council paid a deficit of £11.4m to the Collection Fund in respective of business 
rates.  This was offset by a draw-down from the Funding Equalisation Reserve of 
balances transferred to that reserve in 2020/21 specifically for this purpose. 

 
 Reserves 

o There was an additional net draw-down of £4.3m during the year from the Funding 
Equalisation reserve, arising from timing differences on Collection Fund balances. The 
Council drew down £0.6m of additional contributions from the Economic Recovery 
Reserve to support pandemic- related expenditure. In addition, £2.3m of budgeted 

Page 36



Narrative Report 
 

Dacorum Borough Council  10  Statement of Accounts 2021/22 
 

 

reserve contributions relating to an upfront pension contribution made during 2020/21 
were not required, following the completion of the 2020/21 external audit process. 

 
The Council has managed its overall financial position via the application of government grants and 
existing reserves. 
 
Interest and Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP)  
 
The Council invests its cash balances in line with its agreed Treasury Management Strategy, for which 
it generates interest receipts. In 2021/22 the returns on investments fell short against budgeted 
expectations due to a fall in interest rates as a result of the economic impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The Council has loans with the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) to support its General Fund capital 
programme for which it must make interest payments each year. 
 
The Minimum Revenue Provision is a charge the Council is required to make to its revenue account 
each year for the financing of cap
[...]
ovement shown on the balance sheet. 
 
Other notes and additional Statements providing further additional information are: 
 
Accounting policies 
These are the main accounting policies under which the financial statements have been prepared. 
 
Annual Governance Statement 
This describes the Council’s approach to the effective exercise of its functions, including the 
management of risk.  
 
Expenditure and Funding Analysis 
This shows funding available to the Council has been used in providing services compared with those 
resources used by local authorities in with the income and expenditure in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting practices. 
 
Housing Revenue Account and Notes 
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) reflects the Councils statutory duty to maintain a separate 
account to measure the resources generated and consumed in the provision of council housing during 
2021/22, and the cumulative HRA balance.  
 
Collection Fund and Notes  
This note shows the income and expenditure transactions of the Council in respect of the collection and 
distribution of Council Tax and Non-Domestic (Business) Rates.  

Page 41



 

 

Commercial in confidence 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Council’s responsibilities 
 
The Council is required to: 
 
 Make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that one of its officers has 

the responsibility for the administration of those affairs. In this Council that officer is the Chief Finance Officer. 
 Manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and to safeguard its assets.  
 Approve the Statement of Accounts by 30th November 2022. Approval of the Statement of Accounts has been 

delegated to the Audit Committee. 
 
 
In accordance with the requirements of Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and amendments, I confirm that the 
Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022 was approved by resolution of the Audit committee of 
Dacorum Borou
[...]
ment of Accounts, the following definitions have been adopted: 
 

Asset: An item having value measurable in monetary terms. A non-current asset has use and value for 
more than 1 year. Current assets (e.g. inventory or short-term debtors) are readily convertible into cash. 
 
Budget: financial statement of an organisation's service delivery and capital programme plans. 
 

Capital Programme: the capital schemes the Council intends to carry out over a specified time period. 
 

Capital Receipt: proceeds from land/assets disposals, as long as £10,000 or more. Government rules 
set out what capital receipts can be used for-usually capital expenditure and specific revenue purposes. 
 
Creditor: Amounts owed by the Council for works done, goods or services received before the end of 
the financial year but for which payments have not been made by the end of that financial year. 
 
Debtor: Amounts due to the Council for works done, goods received or services rendered before the end 
of the financial year but for which payments have not been received by the end of that financial year. 
 

Depreciation: the measure of the cost of the benefit of a non-current asset consumed during the period. 
 

Financial Year: For Local Authorities this is the 1 April to 31 March.  
 

Government Grants: Grants from central government to help with the cost of providing services and 
capital projects. Some have restrictions on how they may be used whilst others are general purpose. 
 

Gross Expenditure: The total cost of Council’s services before taking into account income from fees 
and charges and government grants. 
 

Infrastructure Assets: Non-current assets with no prospect of sale or alternative use, e.g. footpaths, 
bridges and drainages systems. 
 

Intangible Assets: Non-current assets without physical substance but identifiable and controlled by the 
authority though custom legal rights e.g. computer software. 
 

Inventory: includes goods or other assets for resale and consuma
[...]
2022

	6 Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation 2021/22
	Audit-15-09-22-Appendix A Statement of Accounts 2021-22
	Audit-15-09-22-Appendix B Letter of Representation 2021-22

	7 External Audit Findings Report 2021/22
	8 Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

15 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
Present: 

  
Councillors: Chapman (Chairman)  
  Riddick  
  Silwal 
  Symington 
  Townsend   
 
Officers: F Jump Head of Financial Services 

 L Schultz Team Leader, Financial & Regulatory Accounting  
 K Soley Head of Communications and Engagement 
  T Angel  Corporate & Democratic Support Officer 
 
Others: Philip Lazenby (TIAA) 
 Paul Cuttle (Grant Thornton) 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
One minutes silence was held for the passing of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II.  
 

16   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence.  
 

17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18   MINUTES AND ACTIONS 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed by the members present and then 
signed by the Chairman.  
 
There were no outstanding action points from the previous meeting.  
 

19   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation. 
 

20   SUMMARY INTERNAL CONTROLS ASSURANCE (SICA) REPORT 
 

P Lazenby introduced the item and provided a detailed summary of each of the 
reports.  
 
Councillor Townsend sought clarification on the planning audit brief that was issued 
on 2nd September.  



 
P Lazenby advised that it was an indication that we have agreed terms for 
undertaking the audit, that we’ve agreed to the responsible lead and that we’ve 
agreed a time frame for taking the review. If the audit brief was not issued for 
whatever reason it would be a warning sign that the audit may be delayed.  
 
Councillor Symington referred to the delays on housing repairs and maintenance. 
She said this was one of the key areas that residents approach their ward 
councillors about and asked for more information on the delay.  
 
P Lazenby believed the request to delay was in response to an internal plan that 
was developed in the organisation in response to an incident. He said the report had 
been to this committee previously but he couldn’t expand on the information due to 
confidentiality.  
 
Outcome 
 
The report was noted. 
 

21   FINAL OUTTURN REPORT 2021/22 
 

F Jump introduced the report and explained it was the responsibility of the audit 
committee to look at the final outturn report, provide comments on the position and 
agree the final reserve movements for the year which are incorporated into the final 
financial position for the authority. She presented the highlights of the report and 
welcomed questions from the committee.  
 
Councillor Symington questioned how we were going to manage the increasing 
pressures going forward.  
 
F Jump agreed we were experiencing rising costs across the country and beyond in 
terms of all aspects of expenditure. She advised they had a really tight monitoring 
process for the capital programme so they were constantly reviewing it as more 
pressures become known. They will be reporting through the committee and when 
they feel that they need to perhaps look again at the capital programme and the 
approved financial envelope they will bring decisions to the committee for approval. 
She summarised it was very much a concern but they will be constantly reviewing the 
situation and members will be kept up to date as part of the financial monitoring 
process and decision making.  
 
Councillor Townsend asked for more information on the contribution from the Covid-
19 Hardship Reserve, to support the cost of the Council Tax Hardship relief scheme.  
 
F Jump advised they received a grant from central government at the end of the last 
financial year to support the provision of council tax relief to local residents. There 
was an understand on that grant at the end of the financial year which under 
accounting guidelines was carried forward into the current financial year and that was 
then used to fund that particular scheme into 21/22. 
 
Councillor Townsend questioned if it had been spent or if it’s a general reserve.  
 



3 
 

F Jump responded that the majority has been spent but there was around £100k 
leftover so a decision will need to be taken as to how that’s applied in 2022/23.  
 
Councillor Symington queried if F Jump wished to comment on the difference 
between the budgeted movement and the net reserve movement that actually 
occurred.  
 
F Jump explained we were expecting a reserve movement of £1.2m transfer into the 
council’s reserves but what we’ve actually seen is a transfer of £5.9m. She said at 
the time the reserve movement budgets were set they wouldn’t have known what 
those funding equalisation reserve movements were going to be and that’s why we’re 
seeing such a large difference.  
 
Councillor Townsend noted two other relatively material moves relating to the saving 
efficiencies reserve and the Dacorum development reserve and asked for comments 
on those.  
 
F Jump replied there had been a number of additional reserve movements in year 
but all of those have been put forward to Cabinet and Council to approve during the 
year. She said she didn’t have a breakdown to hand but members could be assured 
that any reserve movements had been subject to other committee reports before 
they’ve been included in the position.  
 
Outcome 
 
1. The Committee reviewed and noted the final financial outturn position for 2021/22.  

 
2. The Committee approved the following reserve movement for 2021-22:  
 
A draw- down of £11.149m from the Funding Equalisation Reserve to support 
statutory payments in respect of the business rates deficit on the Collection Fund in 
2021-22. 
 
A contribution of £6.856m to the Funding Equalisation Reserve to support statutory 
payments in respect of the business rates deficit on the Collection Fund in 2022-23. 
 
A contribution of £0.448m from the Covid Hardship Reserve, to support the cost of 
the Council Tax Hardship relief scheme in 2021-22. 
 

22   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 
2021/22 
 

F Jump highlighted that this item needed to be considered in conjunction with the 
external audit findings report which was the next item on the agenda. 
 
F Jump presented the statement of accounts and advised that followed the end of 
the external audit process. She explained the production of accounts was a very 
long piece of work for the finance team and voiced credit to Lexi Schultz and the 
wider finance team for their roles in producing these accounts. Members of the 
committee were asked to comment on the final statement of accounts and also 
approve the letter of representation. The letter is a statement from the Council to our 
external auditors which sets out the basis upon which we’ve prepared the accounts 



and it’s a crucial document for external audit to be able to issue their audit opinion. F 
Jump noted that they had agreed to a few changes to the accounts in conjunction 
with Grant Thornton; one related to the valuation of surplus assets and the other 
related to disclosures around our grant funding.  
 
P Cuttle directed members to the headlines of the report and gave a summary of the 
external audit findings. He welcomed questions from the committee.  
 
Councillor Townsend asked for more information on the outstanding matters relating 
to infrastructure assets following CIPFA revised guidance.  
 
P Cuttle explained there was a statutory override expected to be passed through 
parliament which will provide a solution for councils to be able to make an 
adjustment to the financial statement based on changes to the code of audit practice 
and that will allow auditors to issue an unqualified opinion. He advised that 
Dacorum’s infrastructure assets were around £5-6m, materiality around £3m, so 
based on the current guidance that wouldn’t stop them being able to issue an 
unqualified audit opinion. He summarised that we were waiting for the guidance 
which may mean changing the financial statements if the guidance comes out before 
they finalise the audit but ultimately it wasn’t a big issue for this council.  
 
Councillor Townsend advised he had done some reconciliations between what was 
being signed off in the accounts versus the final outturn report and also done some 
spot checks. He asked if there was anything else he should have done to check the 
accounts. He also asked if there were any changes in accounting treatment.  
 
F Jump replied he had done everything she would expect someone in his position to 
do which is go through both the statement of accounts document and the final 
outturn report to make sure they’re consistent. She asked L Schultz to provide a 
summary on changes in the 2021/22 accounts.  
 
L Schultz advised it had been a fairly light year in terms of accounting changes, 
partly because of Covid and all the pressure the councils are under. She said they 
were expecting a change relating to leases but that has been pushed back to 
2024/25.  
 
On behalf of the committee Councillor Townsend thanked all those involved in 
putting together the accounts. 
 
Outcome 
 
The audit committee carried out and agreed the following recommendations: 
 
1. Review the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 (Appendix A) and raise any matters 

on which Assurance is sought in order to approve the Statements on behalf of 
the Council; 

 
2. Subject to consideration of the External Auditor’s Audit Findings Report, approve 

the Letter of Representation (Appendix B) in the capacity of those charged with 
Governance and; 

 
3. Subject to above, approve the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. 



5 
 

 
4. Delegate to the Chair of the Audit Committee to sign the final accounts upon 

receiving the final audit opinion subject to no material changes. 
 

23   EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2021/22 
 

This report was considered alongside the previous item; Statement of Accounts and 
Letter of Representation 2021/22.  
 

24   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

There were no changes to the work programme.  
 
Councillor Townsend wanted to put on record his appreciation to all those involved in 
producing the accounts.  
 
Before the meeting officially ended, Councillor Chapman advised this would be his 
last meeting chairing this committee but he would remain on the audit committee. He 
thanked the staff, the internal and external auditors and all others that have been 
involved, for all their hard work and successes. He advised that Councillor Riddick 
would be the new Chairman. 
 
Councillor Riddick thanked Councillor Chapman for his time as Chairman and for 
conducting the meetings so ably. He shared some suggestions of how he would like 
to conduct the audit committee going forward.  
 
Councillor Townsend also thanked Councillor Chapman for his able chairing of the 
audit committee for a number of years.  
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.16 pm 
 


